SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2019-42

May 9, 2019

RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY <u>AUTHORIZING A REPAIR TO THE</u> 2005 VOLVO AD25 HAUL TRUCK

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, the 2005 Volvo AD25 haul truck suffered a transmission and fuel injectors failure which requires an emergency replacement; and

WHEREAS, a service call was placed to Hoffman Equipment and it was discovered that the transmission and fuel injectors will need replacement; and

WHEREAS, an estimate was obtained by the Landfill Manager for the above referenced repair and it was determined that the repair cost would be approximately \$79,678.14 based on a visual inspection;

WHEREAS, this equipment is critical for SCIA to be compliant with the NJDEP regulations as to the operation of the landfill. The unit does not have a back-up to cover its use at the site, and it plays a vital role in hauling cover materials on the landfill every day. Covering the landfill daily is required per the SCIA operating permit. The SCIA will be exposed to potential notices of violations and associated fines if it operates out of compliance with its Permit requirements

WHEREAS, the SCIA Emergency Purchase Procedures Policy requires an authorizing Resolution for Hoffman Equipment, the certified Volvo Equipment service dealer for South Jersey, to perform the necessary repairs to the equipment at a cost not to exceed \$80,000.00; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the SCIA Budget in the not to exceed amount of the \$80,000.00 and same has been certified by the Certifying Financial Officer;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement Authority that the Executive Director and Landfill Manager be and the same are authorized to authorize the repair to the 2005 Volvo haul truck transmission in an amount not to exceed the amount of \$80,000.00

Barry Davis, Secretary

Cordy Taylor, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the SCIA at a regular meeting held on May 9, 2019.

Barry Davis, Secretary

RECORDED VOTE

	Mov'd	2nd	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain
Taylor	,		V			
Bestwick	V			,		
Davis						
Schneider			V			
DiMatteo		V	V			



SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY SOLID WASTE DIVISION ENERGY PRODUCTION RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY(SCEPRR)

PO Box 890, 52 McKillip Road Alloway NJ 08001-0890

DATE:

5/7/2019

TO:

Cordy Taylor, SCIA Board Chairman

SCIA Board Members

FROM:

Lodie van Tonder, Landfill Supervisor

RE:

Purchase and Authorization for Purchase above \$10,000

On April 7th, 2019 our Volvo AD25 Articulated Dump Truck suffered a transmission failure which requires an emergency replacement. Following a service call on April 7th, it was discovered by a technician from Hoffman Equipment that the in transmission and fuel injectors will need replacement.

The estimated cost to replace the transmission and injectors is estimated to be \$ \$79,678.14 based on a visual inspection. As with the nature of these repairs there is always the possibility of discovering that more parts and labor are required in which case Hoffman Equipment will notify SCIA, before proceeding further.

This equipment is critical for SCIA to be compliant with the NJDPE regulation as to the operation of the landfill. The unit does not have a back-up to cover its use at the site and it plays a vital role in hauling cover materials on the landfill every day. Covering the landfill daily is required per our permit. The NJDEP could issue severe monetary penalties when uncovered landfill areas are observed.

This letter is notification, as required in the SCIA Emergency Purchase Procedures Policy for Hoffman Equipment, the certified Volvo Equipment service dealer for South Jersey, to replace the transmission, fuel injectors and complete the 1000-hour service of the Volvo AD25 Articulated Dump Truck not to exceed \$80,000.00.

If you have any questions regarding the equipment I have specified, please let me know.

CC: Julie Acton, SCIA Executive Director



300 South Randolphville Rd ~ Piscataway, New Jersey 08854 ~ Phone 732-752-3600 ~ Fax 732-968-8371

May 8, 2019

Salem County Improvement Authority PO Box 890 52 McKillip Road Alloway, NJ 08001

Attention: Dave

RE: A25D sn 13330

We are pleased to give you an estimate for 1000 hour service, transmission and fuel injector replacement.

Labor

\$9,500.00

Parts

\$46,359.11

Cores

\$18,281.11 (transmission)

\$3,277.92 (injectors)

Hauling

\$1,500.00 (round trip)

Shop Supplies \$ 760.00

This is an estimate based on visual inspection. As work is in which case performed, we may discover we need more parts or labor. Hoffman Equipment will notify Salem County Improvement Authority, before proceeding further. This estimate does not include any local or state taxes or freight.

We appreciate this opportunity to present our estimate. Should you require any additional information or if we can assist in any way, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely

Harry Dolby Service Manager

Certification of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the AUTHORITY BOARD of the SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available.

Amount:

\$80,000.00

Resolution Date:

May 9, 2019

Resolution Number:

2019-42

Vendor: Hoffman Equipment

RE: 2005 Volvo AD25 Repair

Account Number

Amount

Department Description

01-05-120-518

\$80,000.00

Equipment Maintenance

Total

NTE \$80,000.00

Only amounts for the 2019 Budget Year have been certified. The amounts in the 2020 budget will become certified upon the adoption of the 2020 operating budget. Amounts for future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated.